MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 23

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Chapter 21

AN ACT Relating to Collection of Amounts Due for the Support of Persons at State Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 5, § 132, amended. The last sentence of section 132 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

This section shall not apply to the Maine Employment Security Commission, or to those taxes collected by the State Tax Assessor or to sums due to the State of Maine as reimbursement for the support of persons in institutions under the control of the Department of Mental Health and Corrections.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 22

AN ACT Relating to Initial Type Registration Plates for Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 192, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 192 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is repealed, and the following enacted in place thereof:

The registration plates so provided shall be issued only upon application therefor, and upon payment of an annual service fee of \$5. The service fee is to be in addition to the regular motor vehicle registration fee as prescribed by law for the particular vehicle. The amount received for such service fee shall be credited to the General Highway Fund and there shall be allocated annually from the General Highway Fund a sum sufficient to defray the cost of this program.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 23

AN ACT Relating to Collection of Excise Tax in Municipalities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 1487, sub-§ 1, amended. The first sentence of subsection 1 of section 1487 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 195 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

In the case of municipalities, or a municipally owned airport or seaplane base, the municipal tax collector or such other person as the municipality may designate shall collect such excise tax and shall deposit the money received with the municipal treasurer monthly.